

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

CAUSE NO. 24A-CT-00254

MAHARI MRACH OUKBU and NITSIHITI ABRAHAM,)	APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON SUPERIOR COURT, NO. 5
<i>Appellants-Plaintiffs,</i>)	
v.)	Trial Court Cause No. 29D05-2308-CT-007700
AMAZON, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
<i>Appellees-Defendants.</i>)	The Honorable Judge David K. Najjar

BRIEF OF APPELLEES AMAZON, INC., AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC., AMAZON.COM,
INC., and AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC, MQJI

WILSON ELSEER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN
& DICKER LLP

/s/ Edward M. O'Brien

Edward M. O'Brien, No. 32092-39
Edward A. DeVries, No. 30316-45
Phillip G. Rizzo, No. 34170-49
Cyrus G. Dutton, IV, No. 38055-10
100 Mallard Creek Road, Suite 250
Louisville, KY 40207
502.238.8500 (main)
502.238.7844 (fax)

Edward.O'Brien@wilsonelser.com

Edward.DeVries@wilsonelser.com

Philip.Rizzo@wilsonelser.com

Cyrus.Dutton@wilsonelser.com

*Counsel for Appellees Amazon, Inc.
Amazon Logistics, Inc., Amazon.com, Inc., and
Amazon.com Services, LLC, MQJI*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

 A. Cases4

 B. Indiana Trial Rules5

 C. Other5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT11

 A. Standard of Review11

 B. The trial court correctly determined Amazon owed no duty to a pedestrian walking on a public road12

 1. Amazon did not owe Oukbu a duty as a business invitee because Oukbu never entered Amazon’s premises12

 2. Amazon did not owe Oukbu a duty because the allegedly hazardous condition was wholly confined to the land and did not visit itself or physically intrude upon the county roadway13

 3. The trial court’s decision is consistent with pre-*Reece* decisions addressing similar factual circumstances16

 4. The cases relied upon by Oukbu are distinguishable or inapplicable following *Reece*19

 C. Oukbu’s foreseeability argument improperly relies upon historical evidence.....24

 D. Amazon did not gratuitously assume a duty to protect Oukbu26

- E. The trial court did not fail to draw all reasonable inferences in Oukbu’s favor, nor did it improperly rely upon his inconsistent allegations29

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. CASES

Arnold v. F.J. Hab, Inc., 745 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)28, 29

Blake v. Dunn Farms, Inc., 413 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1980).....14, 15, 16, 17

Burrell v. Meads, 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991).....12

Cavanaugh’s Sports Bar & Eatery, Ltd. v. Porterfield, 140 N.E.3d 837 (Ind. 2020).....24, 25

Cloe v. City of Indianapolis, 712 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2013).....8

Davis v. Ford Motor Co., 747 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....11

Ember v. B.F.D., 490 N.E.2d 764 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986).....23, 24, 27

Goodwin v. Yeakle’s Sports Bar & Grill, 62 N.E.3d 384 (Ind. 2016).....12, 24, 25

Holiday Rambler Corp. v. Gessinger, 541 N.E.2d 559 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)..... 21, 22

Jones v. Oakland City Univ. Founded by Gen. Baptists, Inc., 122 N.E.3d 911 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....11

Jump v. Bank of Versailles, 586 N.E.2d 873 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....28

Laufenberg v. Golab, 438 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. Ct. App. 1982).....17

Lutheran Hosp. v. Blaser, 634 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....*passim*

Nelson v. Denkins, 598 N.E.2d 558, 563 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....30

Page v. State, 395 N.E.2d 235 (Ind. 1979).....7

Penske Truck Leasing Co., L.P. v. Dalton-McGrath, 157 N.E.3d 5 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....25

Pitcairn v. Whiteside, 34 N.E.2d 943 (Ind. Ct. App. 1941).....20, 22

Precedent Ptnrs. I, L.P. v. Hulen, 863 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....17, 29

Reece v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., 173 N.E.3d 1031 (Ind. 2021).....*passim*

Rhodes v. Wright, 805 N.E.2d 382 (Ind. 2004).....12

Rhyne v. State, 446 N.E.2d 970 (Ind. 1983).....7
